The pro-forma Statement of Financial Position shown in the table below has been prepared on the
following basis:

(a) The 30 June 2018 Reviewed Consolidated Balance Sheet has been used as a base position

to illustrate the impact of the Convertible Notes Issue.

(b) The pro-forma financial information is presented in an abbreviated form insofar as it does not
include all of the disclosures required by Australian accounting standards.  It has been prepared
in accordance with the Company’s normal accounting policies.

(c) The issue of 750,000 Loan Notes raising a total of A$900,776 (before costs and expenses),
with each note issued with a face value of US$1.00, assuming an exchange rate of US$0.7244
to A$1.00, is shown at Step 1 in the table.

(d) Two Instalment payments in cash, redeeming 125,000 Loan Notes (Step 2 in the table).

(e) The issue of 625,000 Convertible Notes to replace the remaining 625,000 Loan Notes is shown
at Step 3 in the table.

  - 4 -

 Reviewed  Proforma Adjustments Unaudited

 30-Jun-18 Step 1 Step 2 Step 3
Proforma
Financials

Assets

Issue Loan
notes

First repayment
and year-end

Conversion of
Loan Notes to

Convertible
Notes

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   1,529,912   900,776  (91,495)  -   2,339,194

Trade and other receivable   3,051,737  - - -   3,051,737

Prepaid expenses   399,331  - - -   399,331

Related party receivables   2,631,913  - - -   2,631,913
Investments in equity
instruments   42,782  - - -   42,782

Total current assets 7,655,675 900,776 (91,495) - 8,464,957

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment   474,413  - - -   474,413

Intangibles   2,203,019  - - -   2,203,019
Investments in equity
instruments   242,430  - - -   242,430

Total non-current assets   2,919,862   -   -   -   2,919,862

Total assets   10,575,537   900,776  (91,495)   -   11,384,819

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   10,252,246  - - - 10,252,246

Lease Liability   285,921  - - -   285,921

Borrowings   1,527,284  1,035,374 (59,612) (855,000)   1,648,046

Notes issued at discount - (103,537) 8,714 - (94,824)

Embedded derivative - - - 855,000   855,000

Total current liabilities   12,065,451  931,837 (50,898) -   12,946,390

Non-Current liabilities

Lease Liability  159,039 - - - 159,039

Total non-current liabilities 159,039 - - - 159,039

Net liabilities 12,224,490 931,837 (50,898) - 13,105,429

Net assets (1,648,953) (31,061) (40,597) - (1,720,610)

Equity

Issued capital 18,306,438   186,000 18,492,438

Accumulated losses  (22,944,140) (31,061) (40,596) (186,000) (23,201,797)

Reserves  2,988,749 - - - 2,988,749

Total equity (1,648,953) (31,061) (40,596) - (1,720,610)

  - 5 -

6. Rights and liabilities attaching to the Convertible Notes

Term Convertible Notes mature on the date that is 12 months after the date of issue
of the Loan Notes, being 19 November 2019 (Maturity Date).

Face value Each Convertible Note has a face value of US$1.00.

Issue date 30 January 2019.

Interest No interest is payable on the Convertible Notes, unless a default event occurs,
in which case interest will be payable at 10% per annum.

Security The Convertible Notes are secured until further convertible notes are issued to
the Investor to replace loan notes issued on 30 January 2018. The issue of the